

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1026

IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MADISON COUNTY
CASE NO. LACV035142

JAMES R. PENNY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF WINTERSET and
CHRISTIAN DEKKER,
Defendants-Appellees

**APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF COURT OF
APPEALS DECISION FILED JUNE 7, 2023**

Zachary D. Clausen #AT0013741
Douglas L. Phillips #AT0006251
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 290
Sioux City, IA 51106
zclausen@klasslaw.com
phillips@klasslaw.com
712/252-1866
712/252-5822 fax

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW 6

BRIEF8

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

II. ARGUMENT11

 A. Standard for Further Review 11

 B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Overturning Summary
 Judgment on Plaintiff’s Claim Of Recklessness 13

 1. Recklessness in Iowa13

 2. Officer Dekker’s Conduct Does Not Rise to the
 Level of Recklessness under Iowa Law 14

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 30

CERTIFICATE OF COST 30

ATTACHMENTS

 I. COURT OF APPEALS OPINION

 II. DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bell v. Community Ambulance Service Agency for Northern Des Moines County</i> , 579 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corallo v. Martino</i> , 58 A.D.3d 792 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	22
<i>Estate of Fritz v. Hennigar</i> , No. C19-2046-LTS, 2020 WL 6845944 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 20, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fritz v. Henningar</i> , 19 F.4th 1067 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Columbus</i> , 72 N.E.3d 124 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	22
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)	27
<i>Hoffert v. Luze</i> , 578 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1998)	13
<i>Krell v. May</i> , 149 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1967)	23, 24, 25
<i>Lewis v. Baker</i> , 104 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1960)	24, 25
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 986 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1995)	6, 14, 20, 28
<i>Oddo v. City of Buffalo</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 706 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Oehlert v. Kramer</i> , 205 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 1973)	25
<i>Siesseger v. Puth</i> , 248 N.W. 352 (Iowa 1933)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Tuttle v. Longnecker</i> , 138 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 1965)	25
<i>Winkler v. Patten</i> , 175 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1970)	24, 25

Zapata v. City of Gonzales, No. 13-18-00065-CV,
2020 WL 486489 (Tex. App. Jan. 30, 2020)22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 321.231 *passim*

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103 11
